PGBA, LLC
TRICARE Companion Document
837 Professional Health Care Claim – 004010X098A1
ANSI ASC X12N Revised September 2008
PGBA,LLC  Tricare Companion Document
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) ASC X12N 837 (004010X098A1) Professional Health Care Claim
Effective for transactions submitted on or after October 16, 2003 Revised September 2008
This material is the confidential, proprietary, and trade secret of PGBA, LLC.

used to indicate the type of billed
service.
Transaction Type Code O  ID 2/2 65
 1000A  67 R NM109 PGBA, LLC requires this field to be your
Trading Partner Identification
Number
Identification Code
Submitter Identifier
X  AN 2/80 69
 1000B  1035 R NM103 PGBA, LLC requires this field to be
TRICARE
Receiver Name
Name Last or
Organization Name
O  AN 1/35 75
 1000B  67 R NM109 PGBA, LLC requires this field to be
571132733
Identification Code
Receiver Primary
Identifier
X  AN 2/80 75
T21 2000A  100  CUR02 PGBA, LLC requires this data element if
CUR segment is present in Loop 2000A,
segment position 010. If present, report
USD (US Dollars) is this element.
  82
 2010AA  66 R NM108 PGBA, LLC will only accept the following
codes:
24  Employer's Identification Number
34  Social Security Number
XX  National Provider ID
Note: if either NM108 or NM109 is
present, then the other is required.
Identification Code
Qualifier
X  ID 1/2 86
PGBA,LLC  Tricare Companion Document
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) ASC X12N 837 (004010X098A1) Professional Health Care Claim
Effective for transactions submitted on or after October 16, 2003 Revised September 2008
This material is the confidential, proprietary, and trade secret of PGBA, LLC.
Any unauthorized use, reproduction, or transfer of these materials is strictly forbidden.
© 2003 by PGBA, LLC All rights reserved
Page 13 of 23
Error
Code Loop Seg
Pos
Data
Element
Req or
Sit
Segment/
Element Instruction Industry/Element Name Attributes IG Page
No.
T24 2010AA  128 R REF01 Must have at least one of these
qualifiers, for PGBA, LLC use:
1H TRICARE ID Number
EI Employer's ID Number
G2 Provider Commercial Number
SY Social Security Number
LU Location Number
Reference Identification
Qualifier
M  ID 2/3 92
T25 2010AA  127 R REF02 The Provider Secondary Identification
(Billing Provider) must be greater than
spaces and contain the TRICARE
Provider Number and EIN or SSN.
Provider Additional
Identifier
Reference Identification
X  AN 1/30 92
ON1 2010BA  1065 R NM102 Code qualifying the type of entity.
All payers must use:

T05 2300  127 S CN104 This field must be present when CN101
in Loop 2300, data element (Contract
Type Code) equals 09 (Other).
Reference ID = ‘MTF/PPO ID’
Contract Code
Reference Identification
O  AN 1/30 218
T06 2300  128 R REF01 If CLM05 – 3 in Loop 2300, data
element 1325 (Claim Frequency Type
Code) equals 7 (Corrected). This field
must be present and must equal F8
(Original Reference Number).
Reference Identification
Qualifier
M  ID 2/3 230
T07 2300  127 R REF02 If CLM05 – 3 in Loop 2300, data
element (Claim Frequency Type Code)
equals 7 (Corrected), then the first 13
positions of this field must be greater
than spaces.
Claim Original
Reference Number
(ICN/DCN)
Reference Identification
X  AN 1/30 230
T04 2310A  128 S  If 2310A loop is present and NM108/09
not used, then REF01/02 is required.
Reference Identification
Qualifier
O ID 2/3 288
T03 2310B  128 R REF01 Must be the ID of the physician that
rendered services and must match
an ID in the TRICARE provider files.
Reference Identification
Qualifier
M  ID 2/3 296 and
297
OS5 2320 290  S SBR This Loop is required if other payers
could potentially be involved in payment
of this claim.
PGBA, LLC will use two repeats of
this Loop.
Other Subscriber
Information
 318
PGBA,LLC  Tricare Companion Document
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) ASC X12N 837 (004010X098A1) Professional Health Care Claim
Effective for transactions submitted on or after October 16, 2003 Revised September 2008
This material is the confidential, proprietary, and trade secret of PGBA, LLC.
Any unauthorized use, reproduction, or transfer of these materials is strictly forbidden.
© 2003 by PGBA, LLC All rights reserved
Page 15 of 23
Error
Code Loop Seg
Pos
Data
Element
Req or
Sit
Segment/
Element Instruction Industry/Element Name Attributes IG Page
No.
T27 2320 295  S CAS This segment should be used to report
prior payer’s claim level adjustments
reason for zero payment.
Claim Level
Adjustments
Other Subscriber
Information
 326
 2320  522 R AMT01 PGBA, LLC will only accept Qualifier
Codes:
D (Payer Amount Paid)